PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Maranon Capital, L.P., as Agent	12/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PKWARE, INC.	
Street Address:	648 N. Plankinton Ave., Suite 220	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53203	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 51

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	07570433
Application Number:	09144666
Application Number:	09803355
Application Number:	10970897
Application Number:	11586869
Application Number:	11586891
Application Number:	11586868
Application Number:	11588006
Application Number:	11588007
Application Number:	11588005
Application Number:	11586834
Application Number:	11588003
Application Number:	11586867
Application Number:	11586866
Application Number:	11358865
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 025525 FRAME: 0223

Application Number:	11358534
Application Number:	11358497
Application Number:	11358505
Application Number:	11358745
Application Number:	11358002
Application Number:	11358844
Application Number:	11358859
Application Number:	11358318
Application Number:	11358533
Application Number:	11358498
Application Number:	11358518
Application Number:	11358839
Application Number:	11358324
Application Number:	60187969
Application Number:	60816622
Application Number:	10620960
Application Number:	10945475
Application Number:	10943270
Application Number:	12366435
Application Number:	10946454
Application Number:	10945485
Application Number:	10945473
Application Number:	10946127
Application Number:	10944963
Application Number:	10946271
Application Number:	10945292
Application Number:	10964250
Application Number:	10945464
Application Number:	10946273
Application Number:	10945352
Application Number:	11774317
Application Number:	09940771
Application Number:	11209095
Application Number:	11767270
Application Number:	11595689
[r	PATENT

60736047 **Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA** Fax Number: (414)298-8097 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 414-298-8271 Phone: Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com Correspondent Name: L. Kasulke/Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren Address Line 1: 1000 N. Water St., Ste. 1700 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ADS/PKWARE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda Kasulke

Total Attachments: 4 source=pk1#page1.tif source=pk1#page2.tif source=pk1#page3.tif source=pk1#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS is dated as of December 17, 2010, by Maranon Capital, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as agent for certain lenders ("Agent") under that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of August 17, 2009 by and among PKWARE, Inc., P2009 Acquisition Co., PKW Holdings, Inc., certain other parties thereto from time to time, Agent, and other financial institutions party thereto ("Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, Agent and PKWARE, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 17, 2009 (the "August Patent Security Agreement") and that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 2, 2009 (the "September Patent Security Agreement"; together with the August Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements granted Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain patent collateral ("Patents"), including, without limitation, the patent collateral set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantor to Agent and certain other parties (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the August Patent Security Agreement on August 19, 2009, at Reel/Frame 023107/0952 and the September Patent Security Agreement on September 9, 2009, at Reel/Frame 023165/0448.

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Agent hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (a) all of its Patents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and Patent Licenses (as defined in the Credit Agreement) to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

\28108531.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MARANON CAPITAL, L.P., as Agent

Name:_

Title:___

Signature Page to Release of Patents (Second Lien)

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF PATENTS

TITLE	APPLICATION
	No.
STRING SEARCHER AND COMPRESSOR USING SAME	07/570,433
SOFTWARE PATCH GENERATOR	09/144,666
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	09/803,355
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	10/970,897
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,869
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,891
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,868
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/588,006
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/588,007
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/588,005
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,834
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	,
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/588,003
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,867
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/586,866
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	,
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,865
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,534
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,497
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,505
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11,000,000
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,745
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11,7550,715
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,002
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/550,002
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,844
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/220,044
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,859
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/2/0,009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,318
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/330,310
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,533
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/300,333
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,498
	11/2509430
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANUALITY ATING AND MANAGING	11/259 510
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,518
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	

\28108531.1

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF PATENTS

Time	APPLICATION -
TO 大學的學術的學術學的學術學 在15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NO:
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	11/358,839
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	11/358,324
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING	60/187,969
COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	00/000 055
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANIPULATING AND MANAGING COMPUTER ARCHIVE FILES	09/803,355
HIGH SPEED DEVICE ACCESS SYSTEM AND METHOD	60/816,622
METHOD FOR STRONGLY ENCRYPTING .ZIP FILES	10/620,960
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASYMMETRICALLY ENCRYPTING .ZIP	10/945,475
FILES	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASYMMETRICALLY ENCRYPTING .ZIP FILES	10/943,270
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASYMMETRICALLY ENCRYPTING .ZIP	12/366,435
FILES	12/300,433
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATION INFORMATION	10/946,454
DECRYPTION FOR ZIP FILES	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATION INFORMATION DECRYPTION FOR .ZIP FILES	10/945,485
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DECRYPTING STRONGLY	10/945,473
ENCRYPTED ZIP FILES	10/245,475
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DECRYPTION OF FILE	10/946,127
CHARACTERISTICS OF ZIP FILES	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ENCRYPTION OF FILE	10/944,963
CHARACTERISTICS OF .ZIP FILES METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MIXED SYMMETRIC AND	10/946,271
ASYMMETRIC DECRYPTION OF ZIP FILES	10/2/10/2/1
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MIXED SYMMETRIC AND	10/945,292
ASYMMETRIC DECRYPTION OF , ZIP FILES	***************************************
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE ASYMMETRIC	10/964,250
DECRYPTION OF ,ZIP FILES METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE ASYMMETRIC	10/945,464
DECRYPTION OF .ZIP FILES	10/543,404
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE SYMMETRIC DECRYPTION	10/946,273
OF ZIP FILES	
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE SYMMETRIC ENCRYPTION	10/945,352
OF .ZIP FILES METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR STRONGLY ENCRYPTING .ZIP FILES	11/774,317
SOFTWARE PATCH GENERATOR USING COMPRESSION	09/940,771
TECHNIQUES	Q3/240,//1
SOFTWARE PATCH GENERATOR	11/209,095
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HIGH SPEED DEVICE ACCESS	11/767,270
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRUSTED INFORMATION EXCHANGE	11/595,689
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRUSTED INFORMATION EXCHANGE	60/736,047

\28108531.1

RECORDED: 12/23/2010